

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

DOUGLAS LYNCH, JARIEL ARIAS, KYLE
JOHNSON, JANNA LAVERDIERE,
ROBERT MAHON, and JEFFREY
SANDERS, individually, and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC d/b/a
MOTOROLA and LENOVO (UNITED
STATES) INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-4524

The Honorable Gary Feinerman

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. RELIEF OFFERED IN THE SETTLEMENT 5

IV. LODESTAR AND EXPENSE SUMMARY 6

V. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED \$775,413 IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES 7

 A. The Court Should Award Lodestar-Based Attorneys’ Fees 7

 1. The Lodestar Method is Appropriate in Fee-Shifting Cases 7

 2. The Lodestar Method is Appropriate in Cases with Injunctive Relief 8

 3. The Seventh Circuit Has Endorsed the Use of the Lodestar Method in Similar Cases 8

 B. Class Counsel’s Lodestar Is Reasonable..... 10

 1. The Time Expended by Class Counsel is Reasonable 10

 2. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable 12

VI. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED \$21,000 IN EXPENSES 14

VII. INCENTIVE AWARDS OF \$600 TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE APPROPRAITE..... 14

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing and Packaging, Inc.
743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) 10

Briggs v. PNC Financial Servs. Group, Inc.
2016 WL 7018566 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2016) 15

Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.
2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014) 13

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.
904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... 14

Cook v. McCarron
1997 WL 47448 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 1997)..... 14

Cook v. Niedert
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012) 15

Fricano v. LVNV Funding, LLC
2015 WL 5331711 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2015) 10

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.
316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016) 15

Harsch v. Eisenberg
956 F.2d 651 (7th Cir. 1992) 8

Hensley v. Eckerhart
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 10

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.
792 F.Supp.2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 15

In re Ferrero Litig.
583 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2014) 8

In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.
867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017) 10

In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation
2016 WL 4765679 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2016) passim

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.
799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015) 9

Kirchoff v. Flynn
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 8

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 15

Langendorf v. Conseco Senior Health Ins. Co.
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2009) 8

Martin v. Reid
818 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2016) 7

Messana v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.
2000 WL 988163 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2000)..... 8

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir.2014) 9

Perdue v. Kenney A. ex rel. Winn
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 10

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Center
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011) 12

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir.2014) 9

Reid v. Unilever United States, Inc.
2015 WL 3653318 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2015) 7, 12, 13

Roberts v. Electrolux Home Prods.
2014 WL 4568632 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2014) 8

Sanchez v. Roka Akor Chicago LLC
2017 WL 1425837 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2017) 13, 14

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank
805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 15

Skeen v. BMW of North Am. LLC
2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016)..... 8

Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.
175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 199)..... 12

Turner v. Beneficial Nat. Bank
405 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 10
